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(358th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 
“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 
to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 
Friday, the 6th February, 2026 

 

[DEFFERED QUESTIONS] 

 
[Question Nos. 33, 115 and 10] 

were deferred on 13th November, 2025 (355th Session) 

 

*(Def.) Question No. 33 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

 (Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 3:04 PM) QID: 43331 

         

Will the Minister for Maritime Affairs be pleased to state whether 

it is fact that Right of Way for Pakistan Railways from Gawadar 

Port Berths to Zero Point Gawadar has been finalized and 

forwarded to Gawadar Port Authority for its consent but the same 

has not been approved by that Authority so far, if so, the time by 

which same will be approved? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Junaid Anwar: The proposal regarding Right of 

Way for Pakistan Railways from Gwadar Port Berths to Zero Point 

Gawadar, is under deliberation between Gawadar Port Authority (GPA) 

and Ministry of Railways, which is being finalized through lengthy 

communication, held so far. However, GPA vide letter No; 

GPA/P&D/2026/378 dated 9th January 2026, has issued its No Objection 

Certificate to the Ministry of Railways for implementation of Railway 

Track alignment plan within the port area is at annexed. 
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Annexure 
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*(Def.) Question No. 115 Senator Palwasha Mohammad Zai Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 21/10/2025 at 3:43 PM) QID: 43796 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

  

(a) how many billion rupees are being spent on the Hadiara 

Drain to Thokar Niaz Baig project; was this project not 

completed three years ago, and if so, why is it being expanded 

again what are the purposes of the new extra lanes and 

widening of the bridge? is it not specifically for favoring the 

Park View Society; and 

 

(b) What is the justification of PKR 15 to 20 billion expended on 

11 km, which is a recently constructed project i.e. Thoker-

Hadiara drain? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan:  
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*Question No. 33 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 19/11/2025 at 12:47 PM) QID: 43632 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether 

it is a fact that the originally approved estimated cost of Mastuj-

Broghil road project in Chitral has been revised, if so, details and 

reasons thereof? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 

 

 
 

*Question No. 34 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 20/11/2025 at 10:12 AM) QID: 43634 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a)    the date on which work on Chitral - Booni road was initiated 

indicating also the expected date of its completion; 

 

(b)    the original estimated cost approved for the said project; and 

 

(c)    whether it is a fact that the said cost of that project has been 

revise, if so, the details and reasons thereof? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 
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*Question No. 35 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 20/11/2025 at 10:12 AM) QID: 43640 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a)    the details of the project of Lowari-Chitral road indicating 

also the amount allocated for the same during the current 

fiscal year; and  

 

(b)    the time by which work will be started and completed on the 

said project? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 
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(b) 
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*Question No. 36 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 21/11/2025 at 9:43 AM) QID: 43771 

         

Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be 

pleased to state the details of factors identified for Pakistan’s low 

per-acre yield of grain and rice compared to other countries in the 

region? 

 

 Rana Tanveer Hussain: 
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*Question No. 39 Senator Rubina Naz:  

(Notice Received on 24/11/2025 at 1:14 PM) QID: 43883 

           

Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be please to  state the major 

diplomatic engagements undertaken during the last six months to 

strengthen Pakistan’s economic cooperation and attract foreign 

investment? 
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 Mr. Mohammad Ishaq Dar: 
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*Question No. 41 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

(Notice Received on 26/11/2025 at 3:00 PM) QID: 43897 

         

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of actions taken by the Drug Regulatory Authority 

of Pakistan (DRAP) in the last one year to improve its ability 
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for: Realtime post-market surveillance (watching out for bad 

medicines) after they are released and a Rapid prosecution 

(quickly taking legal action) against manufacturers and 

distributors of these dangerous drugs: and 
 

(b) the detailed breakdown of the number of successful legal 

prosecutions completed by DRAP during this period, and the 

measures taken to strengthen the regional DRAP enforcement 

cells in all provincial capitals? 
 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal: 
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*Question No. 42 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

(Notice Received on 27/11/2025 at 1:20 PM) QID: 43912 
         

Will the Minister for Maritime Affairs be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the total number of jobs created at Gwadar Port and its 

attached projects and how many have been given to local 

youth during the last three years; 
 

(b) whether the local employment quota is being implemented in 

Gwadar Port operations; and 
 

(c) what steps the Ministry is taking to promote coastal and 

fisheries -related employment for youth in Balochistan? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Junaid Anwar: 
 

 
 

*Question No. 43 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

(Notice Received on 27/11/2025 at 1:25 PM) QID: 43911 

 

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 

Development be pleased to state: 

 

(a) total Number of youth from Balochistan have secured 

overseas employment during the last five years, with  country-

wise details; 
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(b) the number of Baloch youth trained under federal skills 

programmes and linked with foreign jobs; and 

 

(c) whether the Ministry plans any special initiatives to increase 

overseas job opportunities for Balochistan’s youth? 

 

 Chaudhry Salik Hussain: 
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*Question No. 45 Senator Asad Qasim:  

(Notice Received on 27/11/2025 at 3:29 PM) QID: 43814 

           

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the highways and roads under constructed in 

Balochistan under the China Pakistan Economic Corridor 

(CPEC) during the last three years; and  

 

(b) the details of the funds allocated and expenditure incurred on 

the said highways and roads during the same time period? 
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 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 

 

 
 

*Question No. 46 Senator Asad Qasim:  

(Notice Received on 27/11/2025 at 3:30 PM) QID: 43815 
        

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the 

details of the Karachi-Bela (N-25) road project indicating the 

current status of the project, total funds allocated for the said 

project to date and if work has not commenced, the specific 

reasons for the delay? 
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Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 
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*Question No. 47 Senator Bilal Ahmed Khan Mandokhel:  

(Notice Received on 5/12/2025 at 11:15 AM) QID: 43940 

          

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 

Development be pleased to state whether it is fact that Initiatives of 

new projects in the Worker Welfare funds have been stopped until 

the decision of CCI since 2018, if so, the details and reasons for 

this prolong ban? 

 

 Chaudhry Salik Hussain:  
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Annex-XI 
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*Question No. 48 Senator Rubina Qaim Khani:  

(Notice Received on 8/12/2025 at 12:59 PM) QID: 43741 

         

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state the details of all private medical 

and dental colleges in ICT indicating also their owner's names, 

addresses, dates of registration, number of seats allocated and fee 

structure with college wise and course wise breakup? 

 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal:  
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Annexure-I 
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Annex-II 
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*Question No. 49 Senator Bilal Ahmed Khan Mandokhel:  

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 11:59 AM) QID: 43960 

           

Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource 

Development be pleased to state the details of amount of Workers 

Welfare fund released for different projects and its utilization, 

since 2018 with province wise breakup? 

  

 Chaudhry Salik Hussain:  
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*Question No. 50 Senator Rubina Qaim Khani:  

(Notice Received on 9/12/2025 at 3:23 PM) QID: 43742 

         

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the names of Advocates/lawyers engaged by the Islamabad 

Healthcare Regulatory Authority (IHRA) at present indicating 

also the dates of their engagements and rates of retainership 

or per case fee and fees paid so far; and 

 

(b) whether advertisements were published in the newspapers 

and EPADS system of PPRA was used for transparent 

selection of the said lawyers, if not, the reasons thereof? 

 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal: 
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Annex-I 
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*Question No. 52 Senator Rubina Qaim Khani:  

(Notice Received on 11/12/2025 at 12:35 PM) QID: 43778 

         

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state the details of public sector 

nursing colleges/institutions in the country at present indicating 

also their date of registration, seats in each and criteria adopted 

for evaluating their annual performance? 

 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal: 

 

 
 

(Annexure has been placed in library and on the Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member). 
 

*Question No. 53 Senator Noor Ul Haq Qadri:  

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 1:41 PM) QID: 43984 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that the no repair/ maintenance work has 

been carried out on Landi Kotal road, which falls under the 

purview of National Highway Authority, for quite some time, 

if so, the reasons thereof; and 
 

(b) whether it is also a fact that work on nine bridges on Pak-

Afghan Highway from Landi Kotal to torkham has not been 

initiated despite the completion of the road, if so, the reasons 
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thereof indicating also the time by which work will be started 

on the same? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 
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*Question No. 55 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 18/12/2025 at 2:36 PM) QID: 44024 

           

Will the Minister for National Food Security & Research be 

pleased to state the steps taken by the government in the last 2 

years to bridge the gap between the actual and potential rice 

production in the country? 

 

 Rana Tanveer Hussain: 

 

 
 

 



43 
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*Question No. 56 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 18/12/2025 at 2:38 PM) QID: 44023 
           
Will the Minister for National Food Security & Research be 

pleased to state the steps are being taken by the Government in the 

last 2 years to bridge the gap between the actual and potential 

wheat production in the country? 
 

 Rana Tanveer Hussain: 
 

 



45 
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*Question No. 57 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 19/12/2025 at 4:03 PM) QID: 44032 

 

Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be 

pleased to state the details of the phytosanitary measures for 

quality standards to facilitate international and inter provincial 

trades of the country crops during the last 2 years? 

 

 Rana Tanveer Hussain: 
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*Question No. 60 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 3:30 PM) QID: 44046 

         

Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be 

pleased to state the details of the action against the adulterated 

pesticides during the last 3 years? 
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 Rana Tanveer Hussain: 

 

 



50 

*Question No. 61 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 3:31 PM) QID: 44047 

        

 Will the Minister for National Food Security and Research be 

pleased to state the details of the production of tobacco, tea, and 

other major crops since 2020, year wise Increase/decrease and the 

measures taken for Increase? 

 

 Rana Tanveer Hussain: 
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*Question No. 63 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 31/12/2025 at 9:41 AM) QID: 44100 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that despite officially notified OPD timings 

of 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. at Polyclinic Hospital, Islamabad, 

OPDs start late, i.e. after 9:00 a.m., and although Laboratory 

and Radiology departments remain open, but they do not 

issue registration numbers nor collect samples during the 

prescribed hours and stop service delivery around 12:00 

noon, thereby compelling patients to obtain medical 

consultation, investigations and reports on different days; 

 

(b) if so, the reasons thereof; and 

 

(c) the measures being taken or proposed to ensure effective 

monitoring of staff and provision of full-time facilities to the 

patients? 
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 Syed Mustafa Kamal:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 65 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 14/01/2026 at 10:07 AM) QID: 44167 

          

Will the Minister National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state the following:- 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of patients have to 

wait for months in order to get dates for surgery/operations in 

two main public sector hospitals located in Islamabad i.e. 

PIMS and Polyclinic, if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(b) is there any proposal under consideration of the Government 

to establish new hospitals in Islamabad to cater the huge 

number of patients in the Federal Capital? If so, the details 

thereof? 

 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal: 
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*Question No. 66 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 14/01/2026 at 10:08 AM) QID: 44168 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government has allowed increase 

in the prices of medicines during the last two years? If so, the 

details thereof; 

 

(b) whether it is further a fact that there has been an acute 

shortage of critical medicines in the market during the last 

two years, due to which common man suffers badly? If so, the 

details thereof indicating the name of medicine and its new 

and old price; and 

 

(c) what steps are being taken by the Government to rationalise 

and bring down the prices of medicines and also their easy 

availability in the market? 

 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal: 
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Annex-A 
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*Question No. 67 Senator Abid Sher Ali:  

(Notice Received on 16/01/2026 at 3:55 PM) QID: 44194 

          

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state 
 

(a) the number of officers and officials, including teaching staff, 

currently working in the Nursing College of the Federal 

Government Polyclinic, indicating also their names, 

designations, places of residence, domiciles, and places of 

posting in each case separately; 
 

(b) the detail of the prescribed procedure for the recruitment of 

teachers to teach students in the said College; indicating also 

whether such recruitments have been made in accordance 

with the applicable rules and regulations; if not, the steps 

being taken in this regard; 
 

(c) whether the curriculum taught to students in the said College 

is recognized by the Federal Nursing or the Federal 

Education authorities; and 
 

(d) whether the said College has an Accounts Section; if so, since 

when; if not, the reasons thereof indicating also the time by 

which the same will be established? 
 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal: 
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*Question No. 68 Senator Abid Sher Ali:  

(Notice Received on 16/01/2026 at 3:56 PM) QID: 44195 

        

Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and 

Coordination be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of male and female students admitted to the 

Nursing College of the Federal Government Polyclinic during 

the last three years, indicating also the standard operating 

procedures (SOPs) for uniforms, the timely provision of 

textbooks, and the session fee; and 

 

(b) the fixed working hours for staff and students in the said 

College during the last three years, and the actions taken 

against those who fail to observe the prescribed timings; 

 

 Syed Mustafa Kamal:  
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*Question No. 69 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro:  

(Notice Received on 22/01/2026 at 10:13 AM) QID: 44220 

          

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the 

Number of employees working on Deputation in NHA, their 

qualifications against the post, tenure of posting and no of 

positions held by them? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: 
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         ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH, 

The 4th February, 2026 Acting Secretary. 
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(358th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Friday, the 6th February, 2026 

 

Question No. 7 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 19/12/2025 at 4:06 PM) QID: 44030 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state as to 

whether it is fact compensation along with compulsory acquisition 

charges and additional compensation @ 8% of the land have been 

paid in compliance of the Islamabad High Court orders dated 

11/8/25 in WP No. 3085/24 by NHA, if so, then please state the 

details? 

 

 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: The said petition was filed by the M/S 

Shelter & Shelter Private Limited for payment of land compensation. 

National Highway Authority (NHA) lawfully acquired land in Mouza 

Jhangi Syedan for construction of the M-2 Islamabad-Lahore Motorway 

under Land Acquisition Act-1984 through Land Acquisition Collector & 

ICT. NHA deposited the entire compensation amount, as determined under 

the relevant law, with Land Acquisition Collector, ICT, Islamabad at the 

time of initiation of land acquisition proceedings. After deposit of the 

compensation amount, the Land Acquisition Collector announced the award 

on 31- 07-1997 (Annex-A). It was further clarified that the name of the 

petitioner was not included in the Qabz-ul-Wasul prepared by the District 

Revenue Authorities and that under the statutory framework; it is the 

responsibility of the Land Acquisition Collector to ensure disbursement of 

compensation to the rightful landowners. The acquiring agency, having 

deposited the compensation amount with the Land Acquisition Collector, 

had fully discharged its legal and statutory obligations. 

 

 During the proceedings, the Hon’ble Court sought a report from the 

Land Acquisition Collector, who confirmed that the compensation amount 

had been deposited by the acquiring agency; however, the same had not yet 
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been received by the landowners. This position was duly reflected in the 

court order dated 21-02-2025. Vide the same order, the Hon’ble Court 

directed all concerned parties to appear before the Land Acquisition 

Collector so that the record could be properly inspected and a conclusive 

report could be prepared. 
 

 After due deliberation and reconciliation of record before the Land 

Acquisition Collector, the parties mutually agreed that there would be no 

objection if the payment of land compensation was made to the petitioner. 

This understanding was recorded by the Hon’ble Court in its order  

dated 23-06-2025, where after the Land Acquisition Collector was directed 

to prepare the cheque and submit the same before the Court. (Copy of 

Court order as Annex-B). 
 

 In compliance with the directions of the Hon’ble Court, vide order 

dated 11-08-2025, an amount of Rs. 2,259,750/- was deposited by the 

Tehsildar, Islamabad, in the Court for onward handing over to the petitioner 

in lieu compensation of the acquired land measuring 19 Kanal 13 Marla 

along with 15% compulsory acquisition charges, strictly in accordance with 

the award announced by the Land Acquisition Collector. However, 8% 

compound interest was not payable under the Award and the court in its 

order dated, 11-08- 2025 did not accept the plea of petitioner, However, the 

court allowed them for filling reference, if they feel aggrieved of the amount 

of compensation and hence, disposed of the petition accordingly. The matter 

thus stands resolved to the extent of payment of compensation as 

determined under the award, pursuant to judicial directions. (Copy of Court 

order as Annex-C). 
 

Annexures have been placed in Library and on the Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member). 
 

Question No. 8 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 7/01/2026 at 1:48 PM) QID: 44128 
         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the details 

of the escalations allowed in the contracts with the amount of 

escalations with reasons during the last 5 years? 
 

 Reply not received. 



3 

Question No. 9 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 7/01/2026 at 1:49 PM) QID: 44130 

         

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the details 

of the First Aid Emergency Medical facilities on the National ways 

under the National highways and Motorways Police? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 
 ISLAMABAD, HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH, 

the 4th February, 2026 Acting Secretary. 
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